

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20580

May 25, 2011

Raymond Jacobsen, Esq. McDermott Will & Emery 600 13th Street, NW Washington, D.C. 20005

> Re: In the Matter of Irving Oil Limited and Irving Oil Terminals Inc. File No. 101-0021

Dear Mr. Jacobsen:

This is to notify you that, pursuant to Paragraph V of the Decision and Order contained in the Agreement Containing Consent Order in *In the Matter of Irving Oil Limited and Irving Oil Terminals Inc.*, File No. 101-0021, the Federal Trade Commission has appointed Kevin Sudy as Monitor and has approved the agreement executed by respondent and Mr. Sudy.

By direction of the Commission.

Donald S. Clark Secretary

cc: Kevin Sudy Moonbeam Consulting, Inc. 12007 Turf Lane Reston, VA 20191